

No. 13-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES
CALIFORNIA, LLC AND CARMAX AUTO
SUPERSTORES WEST COAST, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WADE FOWLER AND WAHID ARESO,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
NEW CAR DEALERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN P. BOGGS

Counsel of Record

DAVID J. REESE

FINE, BOGGS, & PERKINS LLP

Landmark Square

111 West Ocean Blvd.

Suite 2425

Long Beach, CA 90802

(650) 712-8908

JBoggs@employerlawyers.com

DReese@employerlawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court Should Vacate The Decision Below Because It Relies On The Same “Vindication Of Statutory Rights” Doctrine That This Court Recently Rejected In Italian Colors.....	7
II. The California Decision Below Is Unfortunately All Too Consistent With California’s Historical And Ongoing Hostility Toward Arbitration Agree- ments And Should Be Vacated By This Court.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1982)	16
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Wentz</i> , 172 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1948)	16
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court (Boehr)</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005), <i>abrogated by AT&T Mobility</i> , 131 S. Ct. at 1740	13, 18
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court (Circuit City Stores)</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grabowski v. Robinson</i> , 817 F. Supp.2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	5
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	9
<i>Herbert v. Lankershim</i> , 9 Cal. 2d 409 (1937).....	15
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Exp., Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp.2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	5
<i>Lewis v. UBS Financial Services Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp.2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	5
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp.2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2012)	7
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	14, 18
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	13
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 223 (2012)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18
<i>Sanders v. Swift Transp. Co. of Arizona, LLC</i> , 843 F. Supp.2d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	5
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , __ Cal. 4th __, 2013 WL 5645378 (Oct. 17, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659 (2011), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011)	6, 13-14
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	4, 9
<i>Truly Nolen of America v. Superior Court</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 487 (2012).....	6, 13
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	7
 STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Applicable of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 39 (2006).....	12
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 BUFFALO L. REV. 185 (2004).....	12-13
